

## **STAFF REPORT**

MEETING DATE: September 11, 2024

**PRESENTER:** Josie Camacho, City Clerk

**SUBJECT:** Adopting Amendments to the Conflict of Interest Code (JC)

**RECOMMENDATION:** Council by motion amend the Conflict of Interest Code and accept the 2024 Local Agency Biennial Notice.

## **EXECUTIVE SUMMARY:**

The Political Reform Act requires local agencies to conduct a review of the code every two years. The City has conducted a biennial review of its Conflict of Interest Code and does see a need for an amendment. A 2024 Local Agency Biennial Notice must be submitted to the City Council as the code reviewing body.

The City of Kerman adopted Conflict of Interest Codes in compliance with the Political Reform Act. Pursuant Government Code Section 87300. The City Council is required every numbered year to review its Biennial Conflict of Interest Code list of designated positions for changes.

The current code is two years old, staff is recommending it be updated. Changes to the code are attached in **Exhibit 'A'**.

## **FISCAL IMPACT:**

None.

## **ATTACHMENTS:**

A. Resolution w/Exhibit